
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

PLEASE NOTE START TIME  
OF THE MEETING 

  

   26 October 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the extraordinary meeting of the; 

 

COUNCIL  

 

on THURSDAY 3 NOVEMBER 2022 at 8.00 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To submit a question in writing please complete a Public Access form (to be received no later than 
12noon two clear working days before the Council meeting).  All requests will be considered on a 
first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 

THURSDAY 3 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declaration of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

4. Maldon District Local Development Plan Review  (Pages 3 - 72) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised there is a step up when you enter the Council Chamber. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV.  

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 
3 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
MALDON DISTRICT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide background information and advice to enable 

the Council to consider the approved recommendation from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee concerning the Maldon District Local Development Plan (LDP) 
Review methodology and the extent to which the Plan should be reviewed.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) that the report setting out the Maldon District Local Development Plan Review 

methodology including APPENDIX 1, be noted. 
 

(ii) that the Council consider its decision options as set out in Section 7 of this 
report to assure itself that the Maldon District Local Development Plan Review 
methodology is an appropriate lawful and procedural basis from which to 
conduct the Maldon District Local Development Plan Review. 

 

3. CONTEXT  

 
 On 28 July 2022, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended to the Council 3.1

that: 
 
"the Council pauses the current review methodology of the LDP, all members be 
invited to an extraordinary meeting of the Council to consider options with regard to 
the methodology used and considers whether a partial review of the LDP is required 
rather than a full change to the Council's current Strategy" 

 
 The Council, in turn, approved the Committee's recommendation on 23 September 3.2

2022.  
 

 The Planning Policy Working Group (PPWG) was duly suspended, and its 3.3
forthcoming work programme to examine emerging evidence and growth options 
was, in turn paused, with all meetings postponed until further notice.  

 

4. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW 2021+ 

 
 In order to set the scene, the LDP Review was initiated following a decision of the 4.1

Council on 23 February 2021 (Minute No. 282 refers) to consider and approve the 
statutory Plan Review programme called the Maldon District Local Development 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Scheme 2021-2024 (or LDS) published in accordance with Section 15 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
 As set out in the same report to the Council, the district's performance on housing 4.2

delivery in its Garden Suburbs and Strategic Allocations over three consecutive years 
had meant the Council had hit its own triggers in the approved Policies S2 and S3 of 
the LDP 2014-2019.  The report also noted that the district was experiencing an 
inability to maintain a Five-Year Housing Land Supply, contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  Combined, it was noted that these factors had 
the potential to undermine the operation of the planning system in the district and at 
least a partial review of the LDP was therefore necessary.  

 
 The LDS's approval generated a very ambitious and accelerated programme of 4.3

preparing an LDP Review; much shorter in duration than the project to create the 
LDP 2014 - 2029 and similar to what was proposed to become a 30-month statutory 
review prog
[...]
ast once every five years, and 
then should be updated as necessary”.  This requirement was added into legislation 
and the NPPF in April 2018; less than a year after the Maldon District LDP was 
approved by the Secretary of State.  The approved LDP had already had foresight 
however to build into Policies S2 and S3, triggers as to when a review should happen 

Page 10



should housing delivery slowdown in Garden Suburbs or Strategic Allocations. This 
trigger was met earlier in 2021 and reported to Council in February 2021.   

 
5.13.2 The NPPF goes on to advise that reviews should be completed no later than five 

years from the adoption date of a plan and should take into account changing 
circumstances of the area, or any relevant changes in national policy.    

 
5.13.3 When considering a review, the Council can consider information such as (but not 

exclusively): 

 conformity with national planning policy; 

 changes to local circumstances; such as a change in Local Housing Need; 

 their Housing Delivery Test performance; 

 whether the authority can demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable sites 
for housing; 

 whether issues have arisen that may impact on the deliverability of key site 
allocations; 

 their appeals performance; 

 success of policies against indicators in the Development Plan as set out in 
their Authority Monitoring Report; 

 plan-making activity by other authorities, such as whether they have identified 
that they are unable to meet all their housing need; 

 significant economic changes that may impact on viability; and 

 whether any new social, environmental or economic priorities may have 
arisen. 

 
5.13.4 In early 2021, officers reviewed the extent to which the approved LDP would need to 

be reviewed considering continued compliance with national policy that had changed 
since it was written; the age and continued relevance of evidence; the corporate 
context; success of policies being defended at planning a
[...]
e starting point for the determination of any planning 
application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  For the purposes of 
continued decision-making using these policies by the Council in its role as the Local 
Planning Authority, this should remain a matter of planning judgement at the time of a 
planning application or enforcement action, determining how much weight to give to 
these policies, alongside other material considerations. 

 

6. LDP REVIEW MEMBER ENGAGEMENT APPROACH 

 
 As set out in the report to the Council on 23 February 2021 (Minute No. 282 refers), 6.1

the Council was advised that it would need to give consideration to establishing a 
Planning Policy Working Group (PPWG) to ensure adequate, cross-party Member 
engagement in the development of policy and guidance documents set out in the 
LDS timetable. 

 
 On 18 March 2021, the Council established a new PPWG consisting of seven 6.2

Members of the Council, as permitted by Part 1 (4.2) of the Maldon District Council 
Constitution.  Its purpose was established as an 'advisory group' to support the 
Strategy and Resources Committee and Council in the legal and sound development 
of planning policy set out in the LDS.  

 
 The Terms of Reference of the PPWG was agreed to: 6.3

 

a) provide cross-party member engagement and discussion in the work being 
undertaken to prepare the policy documents set out in the Local Development 
Scheme; 

 

Page 12



b) provide informal feedback and discussion with officers on key draft evidence, 
documentation and policy options to guide officers formulating 
recommendations to the Strategy and Resources (S&R) Committee;  

 

c) provide regular updates to the S&R Committee on its work informing the LDP 
Review and Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) preparation; and  

 

d) take an active part in any planning policy training and encourage other 
members outside of the Working Group to attend that training when offered to 
the wider Membership of the Council. 

 
 As reported to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 14 July 2022 (Minute No. 6.4

170 refers) during 2021 / 22, the PPWG had met eleven times over a 10-month 
period since its formation.  

 
 During this time the Working Group carried out the following work: 6.5

 

PPWG Date Activities undertaken 

14/5/2021 Introduction to the Planning Policy Team, Programme Overview, 
discussion about the key risks of the LDP Review project 

27/05/2021 Discussion on the Draft Duty to Cooperate Strategy and the 
Statement of Community Involvement prior to these documents 
going to the Council and public consultation. 

23/06/2021 All Member Workshop 

01/07/2021 Briefing on writing the LDP Review, reflections on housing issues 
in the District.  Discussions on items for the next meeting.  

05/08/2021 Visioning Outputs, discussion on the Spatial Options approach 

02/09/2021 Discussion about the final Duty to Cooperate Strategy and 
Statement of Community Involvement, following consultation. 
Team Workstream Update and an update on the Draft Issues and 
Options Report and Settlement Pattern Review. 

07/10/2021 Cancelled - no business 

09/11/2021 Update on Issues and Options Report and discussion on the 
consultation arrangements for the document.  

01/12/2021 Cancelled – no business 

11/1/2022 Maldon District Community Infrastructure Levy Update.  Update on 
the Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) 
and Call for Sites projects.  Discussion about the Transport East 
Strategy Consultation.  

08/02/2022 Presentation by the Marine Management Organisation under the 
Duty to Cooperate about their distinct but complimentary role in the 
planning system.  Issues and options consultation update.  
Agreement to response to the Essex County Council (ECC) 
Limebrook Way Primary School, Maldon Consultation.  

 
 In addition, two identical All Member Workshops, including the PPWG were held in 6.6

the week of 23 June 2021 to run through
[...]
ensure the input from the PPWG was 
received at the right time and ensured Members had enough time to engage 
in the various steps associated with the LDP Review; 

 agenda papers would be sent to All Members a week in advance of PPWG to 
ensure Members had enough time to read material in advance;  

 the PPWG would need to focus on the strategic issues concerning the LDP 
Review and would not be able to cover ward specific matters;  

 ward matters could be forwarded directly to officers instead to try and answer 
queries directly to the individual Ward Members; and 

 questions concerning the agenda could be forwarded to officers ahead of the 
meeting and then answered to all Members, in order to try and focus on key 
issues only during the meeting. 

 

7. OPTIONS  

   
 Option 1: Continue with the LDP Review Methodology and Member Engagement 7.1

approach as summarised in this report.  
 

 Option 2: Amend the LDP Review Methodology and/or Member Engagement 7.2
approach to provide further assurance.  

 

Page 14



8. CONCLUSION 

 
 The current LDP Review Methodology is ensuring a complex project can be 8.1

managed to ensure the end-product complies with the law and national policy, whilst 
remaining in-budget.  Member Engagement has been established by the Council 
through a Planning Policy Working Group to support Members’ understanding of the 
process, the emerging evidence, representations into consultations and in time, 
policy development.  The extent to which the LDP needs to be reviewed and the 
justification for that extent, informing whether it should be a partial or full review is set 
out in APPENDIX 1. 

 

9. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 The Place Strategy with associated Corporate Outcomes supports ‘promoting civic 9.1

pride and maintain the district’s environmental quality’ ‘reducing the impact of waste 
disposal and pollution on the environment’ and ‘delivering the housing the district 
needs’, working with partners to maintain and i
[...]
located development coming forward as the weaknesses in the 
Development Plan risk undermining its defensibility in planning decisions.  

 
(ii) Impact on Equalities – LOW - The LDP Review, as a suite of policies, is 

subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty.  The LDP Review’s Integrated 
Assessment, which is part of the current methodology includes an Equality 

Page 15



Impact Assessment, which the Council will be able to use to refine its policies 
to ensure that it is equal and fair to all.  The pause of the LDP Review will 
result in a delay to new policies coming forward that could improve equality in 
the District.  

 
(iii) Impact on Risk – HIGH – The pause of the LDP Review Methodology and 

the uncertainty as to when it will restart increases risks to the Local Planning 
Authority which were otherwise being managed with the LDP Review 
underway.  These risks include: 

 Legal compliance with the legislative framework and national policy; 

 The weight that can be attached to the LDP 2014 - 2029 in 
development management and enforcement decision-making as it 
continues to age and become out of conformity with national policy or 
law;  

 The ability to influence proactively which parts of the District can grow 
as part of a coordinated strategy.  This will have an effect on the ability 
of the Council to influence planning for infrastructure associated with 
growth. 

 All these risks increase the risk that the Council could be challenged 
successfully at planning appeals and this subsequently increases the 
risk of costs being applied against the Council.  The highest risk is that 
the Council could be challenged through the judicial review process 
because it is not actively seeking to ensure that it develops through a 
plan-led system. 

 
(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – HIGH – The longer the LDP Review is 

paused for, the greater the potential impact on financial resources could be.  
The budget was approved on 21 February 2021 throu
[...]
 
weight (Flood Risk Areas).  The delay to the LDP Review however increases 
the time it will take to put in place positive local planning policy measures that 
could help address newer goals such as Net Zero and Biodiversity Net Gain.   
 

(vii) Impact on Strengthening Communities – MEDIUM – The LDP Review is 
likely to generate interest across several communities, fuelling an interest to 
get to know more about the area’s governance arrangements and power of 
community voices through public engagement.  
 

 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Enquiries to: Paul Dodson, Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

APPENDIX 1  

REVIEW OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2014-2029 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report sets out the details of which policies in the Approved Local 

Development Plan (LDP) should be considered for review and the extent of the 

reasons for review.  

1.2 List of appendices accompanying this paper 

 Appendix A – Summary Table of Policies and required action on them 

 Appendix B – Background to the decision to review the LDP in February 

2021 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 Maldon District Council’s Local Development Plan (LDP) was approved on 

the 17th July 2017.  It sets out the planning strategy for growth in the District 

for the period up to 2029. It demonstrates how Maldon District Council will 

deliver sustainable development across the District and provides a spatial 

strategy for the delivery of the required employment, homes, retail, community 

facilities and infrastructure provision.  It has a number of component parts which 

sit alongside the spatial strategy. These include development management 

policies and strategic site allocations. 

2.2 Under regulation 10A of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 

(England) Regulations 2012 (as amended) local planning authorities must review 

local plans, and Statements of Community Involvement at least once e

Minutes of the meeting


 

260 

MINUTES of 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 
3 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Vice-Chairman Councillor S P Nunn 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, V J Bell, Mrs P A Channer, 
M R Edwards, A S Fluker, M W Helm, B B Heubner, A L Hull, 
J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, S J N Morgan, 
N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, P L Spenceley, 
W Stamp, CC, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain and 
Mrs M E Thompson 

362. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

363. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B S Beale, R P F Dewick, M F L 
Durham CC, Mrs J L Fleming CC, M S Heard, C P Morley, N Skeens, E L Stephens 
and Miss S White. 
 

364. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

365. MALDON DISTRICT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW  

 
The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that provided background information and advice to enable the Council to 
consider the approved recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
concerning the Maldon District Local Development Plan (LDP) Review methodology 
and the extent to which the Plan should be reviewed.  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and deferred to the Leader of the Council to present 
the report. She advised that the report was a result of a recommendation from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the last Council meeting to review the 
methodology in terms of the Local Development Plan (LDP). She drew Members’ 
attention to the recommendations in the report and in particular the two options 
contained in Section 7. She then called on the Director of Strategy Performance and 
Governance to comment. He reiterated that this was a result of a request from 
Members and he hoped that the detailed information, together with the presentation, 



261 

would provide reassurance and understanding of the methodology as further delays to 
the LDP work would place the Council at risk. He suggested that the debate should 
focus on the methodology and not individual sites and called on the Lead Specialist-
Planning Policy & Implementation for her presentation.   
 
Following the Officer’s presentation a debate ensued which largely centred around the 
need for extensive member engagement in the LDP process, the role of the Planning 
Policy Working Group and the work required around the seven options. 
 

In response to issues raised Officers provided the following information:- 
 

 That the Approval to Consult on LDP Review – Issues and Options report, 
including the seven options, had been submitted to Full Council in both 
November and December 2021. Subsequent to the meeting it was confirmed 
that due to disruption and subsequent cancellation of Council in both November 
and December 2021 the Approval to Consult on LDP Review - Issues and 
Options report was approved following emergency powers on 23/12/2021 in 
accordance with the constitution. 

 

 That all Councils were required to review Local Plans and Statements of 
Community Involvement at least every 5 years and the work undertaken to date 
on the call for sites was merely bringing the Council up-to-date, as no review of 
this work had been undertaken since 2012.  
 

 That the acknowledgement email to developers did not allocate their site or give 
planning permission. Allocation decisions will only be made once the seven 
options have been honed down and following substantial work including 
transport modelling and Members will make the final decisions.  
 

Councillor Lagan proposed that recommendation (ii) Section 7 Option 1 be explicit in 
respect of full Member engagement workshops to provide input and a collaborative 
approach to reflect the input of Members in shaping the plan. This was seconded by 
Councillor Stamp.  
 

At this point the Chairman called for an adjournment to clarify the detail of the proposal.  
 

366. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 21:04. 
 

367. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN OPEN FORUM  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting resumed in open forum at 21:11. 

 

368. MALDON DISTRICT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONTINUED  

 
The Chairman called on the Leader to summarise the recommendations. Following the 
earlier proposal by Councillor Lagan the Leader moved the recommendations in the 
report to include in Section 7 under Option 1 the assurance of enhanced Member 
involvement through Workshops and Seminars. This was seconded by Councillor 
Stamp 
 

The Chairman put the recommendations to the Council and they were unanimously 
agreed. 



262 

RESOLVED  
 
(i) That the report setting out the Maldon District Local Development Plan Review 

methodology as set out in Appendix 1, be noted   
 
(ii) That the Council continues with the LDP Review Methodology together with 

enhanced Member involvement through Workshops and Seminars and that the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan Review methodology was an 
appropriate lawful and procedural basis from which to conduct the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan Review. 

 
        
 

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm. 
 
 
 

R G BOYCE MBE 
CHAIRMAN 


